that owns and operates a water distribution system through which it provides retail water

1 Southern Madison District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Report (filed Oct. 6, 2022).

2 City of Covington v. Public Service Commission, 313 S.W.2d 391 (Ky. 1958); and Pub. Serv.

Comm’n v. Com. of Kentucky v. Dewitt Water District, 720 S.W.2d 725 (Ky. 1986).

 -3- Case No. 2022-00129

service to approximately 5,222 residential customers, 108 commercial customers, 13

industrial customers, and 8 public authorities that reside in Garrard and Madison counties,

Kentucky.3  The Commission’s records indicate that Southern Madison District has not

filed a rate adjustment, other than a Purchased Water Adjustment pursuant to

KRS 278.015(2), since at least 1985

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Southern Madison District’s existing and proposed

water rates, as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.4

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Southern Madison District’s pro forma

income statement as follows:

  2020  Pro Forma  Staff's Report

  Test-Year  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Operating Revenues   $ 1,895,469   $   (5,662)   $  1,889,807
Operating Expenses   2,245,130   (194,538)   2,050,592

Net Operating Income   (349,661)   188,876   (160,785)
Interest Income   15,428

   -   15,428

 Income Available for Debt Service   $   (334,233)   $   188,876   $   (145,357)

3 Annual Report of Southern Madison Water District to the Public Service Commission (Annual

Report) for the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2020 (2020 Annual Report) at 12 and 49.

4 Southern Madison District had not filed its 2021 Annual Report when this application was filed.

 -4- Case No. 2022-00129

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FINDINGS

Southern Madison District proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

[…]

adjustment to increase depreciation expense by $1,746 to account for the capitalized

20 Application, Attachment #4, Reference I.

21 Commission Staff’s Report at 12, Adjustment F.

22 Case No. 2022-00050, Electronic Application of Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District for a

Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Sept. 22, 2022).

 -11- Case No. 2022-00129

costs associated with test-year tap-ons, discussed above.  The Commission finds that the

adjustment correctly allows for the recovery of the capitalized costs and is therefore

reasonable and should be accepted.

Based on the Commission’s findings discussed above, the following table

summarizes Southern Madison District’s adjusted pro forma operations.

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

In its application, Southern Madison District did not utilize either the Debt Service

Coverage (DSC) or Operating Ratio method, instead opting to only recover expenses with

no allowance for additional working capital or equity growth, as shown below.

Southern Madison

Water District Commission Commission

Proposed Staff Staff Commission Commission

Test Year Adjustments Adjustment Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Sales 1,895,469$ (35,641)$   (9,193)$

(30,925)

5,114   1,860,465$ 1,860,465$

Other Water Revenues -

Forfeited Discounts -   18,075   18,075   18,075.00

Misc Service Revenues -   11,267   11,267   11,267.00

-

Total Operating Revenues 1,895,469   (35,641)   (5,662)   1,889,807   -   1,889,807.00

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 330,112   (19,782)   46,558

(20,955)   (20,955)   355,715   355,715

Salaries and Wages - Officers 13,421   979   979   14,400   14,400

Employee Pensions and Benefits 227,094   (5,403)   (78,440)   148,654   148,654

(97,070)

6,117

Purchased Water 1,068,505   (123,771)   (123,733)   944,772   944,772

Purchased Power 38,093   (4,413)   (4,411)   33,682   33,682

Materials and Supplies 174,806   (48,895)   (48,895)   125,911   125,911

Contractual Services - Accounting 11,424   10,791   22,215   22,215

Contractual Services - Other 7,200   1,250   8,450   8,450

Insurance - General Liability 20,248   20,248   20,248

Insurance - Other 27,594   (23,161)   4,433   4,433

Miscellaenous Expenses 72,413   12,000   12,000   -

. 23,161   107,574   107,574

Total Operation and Mainenance Expenses 1,990,910   (301,193)   (204,856)   1,786,054   -

Depreciation Expense 229,388   -51 3,486

3435 1,746   234,569   234,569

Taxes Other Than Income 24,832   (1,092)   5,086   29,918   29,918

Total Operating Expenses 2,245,130   (298,901)   (194,538)   2,050,541   -   2,050,541